

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

| | | |
|--|---|----------------------------|
| In the Interests of R.W.B.C., a minor child, |) | |
| by his presumed father, |) | |
| |) | |
| Richard W. Colling, |) | Supreme Court No. 20160300 |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs / Appellant, |) | |
| |) | Burleigh County Case No. |
| v. |) | 08-2014-DM-00782 |
| |) | |
| Adrienne Kay Behrens, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant / Appellee, |) | |

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT AND PARENTING PLAN DATED AUGUST 25, 2016,
AND FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER FOR
JUDGMENT, DATED JUNE 29, 2016, ISSUED BY HONORABLE JAMES HILL,
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT, BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA,
CASE NO. 08-2014-DM-00782

Brief of Appellant

Suzanne M. Schweigert (ID #05480)
SMITH PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT
ARMSTRONG MOLDENHAUER & SMITH
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
sschweigert@smithporsborg.com
(701) 258-0630
Attorney for Petitioner and Appellant, Richard W. Colling

Table of Contents

| | Paragraph Number |
|---|---------------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Statement of the Issues..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Facts | 6 |
| Law and Argument | 50 |
| I. The district court clearly erred by awarding primary residential responsibility to Ms. Behrens’s. | 50 |
| A. The standard of review is clear error. | 50 |
| B. Mr. Colling established primary residential responsibility should have been awarded to him because the best interest factor analysis favored, him in particular Factor D..... | 51 |
| C. The district court failed to properly address Factor F, moral fitness, of the best interest factors. | 55 |
| D. The district court committed clear error when it found that Factor J, domestic violence, did not favor Rick | 61 |
| II. The district court had personal knowledge of facts in dispute in this case from having previously ruled in Ms. Behren’s favor in another residential responsibility case only nineteen months prior to this one. | 66 |
| A. Standard of review. | 66 |
| B. The district court failed to disclose a disqualifying factor..... | 67 |
| C. The district court failed in its duty to mandatorily withdraw from this case..... | 73 |
| Conclusion | 77 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 78 |
| Certificate of Service | 79 |

Table of Authorities

| | Paragraph Number |
|---|---------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <u>Fahlsing v. Teters</u> , 552 N.W.2d 87 (N.D. 1996)..... | 66 |
| <u>In re Hipp, Inc.</u> , 5 F.3d 109 (5th Cir. 1993) | 68,69 |
| <u>Miller v. Mees</u> , 2011 ND 166, 802 N.W.2d 153 | 51 |
| <u>Morris v. Moller</u> , 2012 ND 74, 815 N.W.2d 266 | 50,51,56,57,58,59 |
| <u>Mowan v. Berg</u> , 2015 ND 95, 862 N.W.2d 523 | 62,63 |
| <u>Norman v. Norman</u> , 524 N.W.2d 358 (N.D. 1994) | 71,72 |
| <u>Sargent County Bank v. Wentworth</u> , 500 N.W.2d 862 (N.D. 1993) | 68,69 |
| <u>Simons By and Through Simons v. Gisvold</u> , 519 N.W.2d 585 (N.D. 1994) | 66 |
| <u>State v. Anderson</u> , 427 N.W.2d 316 (N.D. 1988) | 68,69 |
| <u>State v. DeCoteau</u> , 1999 ND 77, 592 N.W.2d 579..... | 66 |
| <u>State v. Jacobson</u> , 2008 ND 73, 747 N.W.2d 481 | 68,69 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.2..... | 51,52 |
| N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.2(d)..... | 52 |
| N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.2(f)..... | 55 |
| N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.2(j)..... | 61 |
| N.D.C.C. § 14-07.1-01..... | 61 |
| <u>Rules</u> | |
| N.D. Code Jud. Conduct Rule 2.11(A)(1) | 67,73,74,75 |
| N.D. Code Jud. Conduct Rule 2.11(C) | 73 |
| N.D. Code Jud. Conduct Rule 2.11, comment 6..... | 73 |
| N.D. Code Jud. Conduct Rule 2.11, commentary..... | 73 |
